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Sept. 22, 2020   

 

Annual General Meeting 
 
 
 

Please be advised that the Annual General Meeting (AGM) of Centre Street Church has been called for 

Monday, November 9, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. at, Central Campus. Members of Centre Street Church may 

attend the AGM in person at Central Campus or via Zoom. Members must pre‐register at 

www.cschurch.ca. Zoom link details will be provided following registration. 

 
 

Attached you will find the following: 
 

1. Agenda, page 3 
2. Notice of Meeting, page 4  
3. Summary of Meeting Information, page 5  
4. Sample Proxy Form, page 8 
5. Invitation to Pre‐AGM Finance and BUILD Discussion, page 9  
6. New Members List (September 18, 2019 to September 22, 2020), page 10  
7. Board Member Candidate Profiles, page 11 
8. Board of Governors Committees, page 12 
9. Treasurer’s Report, page 13 
10. 2019‐2020 Financial Statements and Independent Auditor’s Report, page 20 
11. November 12, 2019 Annual General Meeting Minutes, page 38 
12. November 13, 2018 Annual General Meeting Minutes , page 41 
13. 2019‐2020 Annual Ministry Report: see www.cschurch.ca on or after Nov 9, 2020 

 
 
If you have any questions regarding this package, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

Yours truly, 

CENTRE STREET CHURCH INC. 
 
 
 

 
Melanie Nelson 

 

Chair, CSC Board of Governors 
 

Centre Street Church Annual General Meeting Package 2020 Page 2 of 44



 

 

Centre Street Church 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

Monday, November 9, 2020 
7:00pm 

 

 
 

1. Welcome 

2. Worship and Praise  

3. Prayer 

4. Introduction Board Video, recognition of past Board Chair, introduction of new Board Chair  

5. Call to Order  

6. Notice of Meeting  

7. Quorum  

8. Adoption of Agenda  

9. Declaration of Conflict of Interest  

10. Approval of AGM 2019 Meeting Minutes, AGM 2018 Meeting Minutes  

11. Board Chair Report  

12. Recognition of New Members  

13. Election of Governors  

14. Build Update  

15. Financial Statements for the Year Ended June 30, 2020  

16. Treasurer’s Report  

17. Appointment of Auditors  

18. Other Business 

19. Adjournment of Business Meeting  

20. Senior Pastor’s Report 
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NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING (AGM) 
 

November 9, 2020 
 

TAKE NOTICE that the Annual General Meeting (the “Meeting”) of the Members of Centre Street Church 

(the “Corporation”) will be held at Central Campus 3900 Second Street N.E., Calgary, Alberta, on Monday, 

the 9th day of November, 2020 at 7:00pm and via Zoom, for the following purposes: 
 
 
 

1. To elect governors. 
 

2. To receive the Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2020 and the report of the 
auditors on the financial statements. 

 
3. To appoint auditors for the ensuing year and authorize the governors to fix the auditor’s 

remuneration. 
 

4. To approve prior Annual General Meeting Minutes. 
 

5. To transact such other business as may properly come before the meeting or any adjournments 

thereof. 
 
 

Particulars of the matters referred to above are set forth in the accompanying Summary of Meeting 

Information. 
 
 

Members must pre-register to attend in person, or via Zoom at www.cschurch.ca. Zoom details will be 

provided following registration. 
 
 
 

Dated at Calgary, Alberta, the 22th day of September, 2020, On behalf of the CSC Board of Governors,  
 

CENTRE STREET CHURCH INC. 
 

  
 
 

Brian Hennig,  
Secretary
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CENTRE STREET CHURCH 
(the “Corporation”) 

 

SUMMARY OF MEETING INFORMATION 
 
 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

This summary is furnished with respect to the Annual General Meeting of Members of Centre Street 

Church (the “Meeting”) to be held at Central Campus 3900 Second Street N.E., Calgary, Alberta on 

Monday, November 9, 2020 at 7:00 p.m., and Via Zoom for the purposes set forth in the accompanying 

notice of meeting. Members must pre-register at www.cschurch.ca. Non Members may view the AGM live 

streamed at www.cschurch.ca 
 
 
 

VOTING OF MEMBERS 
 

A person shown as a Member of record on September 22, 2020, being the record date fixed by the 

Board of Governors of Centre Street Church for the Meeting, shall be entitled to vote in accordance 

with General Operating By‐Law No. 1: Section 2.15 (h)‐(i), reproduced below. 
 
 
 

2.15 (h) Voting Procedure 
 

Every question submitted to any Meeting of Members shall be decided by a 
show of hands, except where a secret ballot is provided for or requested as 
stated below. At any Meeting of Members unless a secret ballot is provided, a 
declaration by the Chair of Members Meetings that a motion has been carried 
or carried unanimously or by a particular majority or lost or not carried by a 
particular majority shall be conclusive evidence of the fact. A secret ballot may 
be held either upon the decision of the Chair of Members Meetings or upon 
request of any Member and shall be taken in such manner as the Chair of 
Members Meetings directs. The result of a secret ballot shall be deemed to be 
the decision of the Meeting at which the secret ballot was held. A request for a 
secret ballot may be withdrawn. 

 
(i) Voting Rights and Proxies 

 

Votes at a Meeting of Members may be given either personally or, pursuant to 
Section 171(1) of the Act, by proxy, by appointing in writing a proxy holder, 
provided that the proxy holder appointed is a Member and represents no more 
than one other Member at such meeting, to attend and act at the meeting in 
the manner and to the extent authorized by proxy and with the authority 
conferred by such proxy subject to the following requirements: 

 
(A) at every meeting at which a Member is entitled to vote, every Member 

and/or Person present and appointed as proxy holder to represent one 
Member shall have one vote for each Member present or represented 
by proxy; 

 
(B) a proxy is valid only at the meeting in respect of which it is given or at a 

continuation of that meeting after an adjournment; 
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(C) a proxy holder has the same rights as the Member by whom they were 
appointed, including the right to speak at a Meeting of Members in 
respect of any matter, to vote by way of ballot at the meeting, and by 
way of a show of hands; 

 
(D) a duly executed proxy shall be deposited with the Secretary of the 

meeting before the commencement of the transaction of business of 
the meeting or at such earlier time and in such manner as the Board 
may prescribe; and 

 
(E) a proxy shall be executed by the Member entitled to vote at the Meeting 

of Members or the attorney of such Member, authorized in writing. 
 

A proxy may be in the following form or some similar form: 
 

The    undersigned    Member    of    “CENTRE    STREET    CHURCH”    hereby    appoints 
  , a member of the Church, or failing that Person, _, a 
Member of the Church, as the proxy of the undersigned to attend and act at the Meeting 
of the Members of the Church to be held on the day of , 
  , and at any adjournment or adjournments thereof in the same manner, to the 
same extent, and with the same power as if the undersigned were present at such 
meeting or any such adjournment or adjournments thereof. 

 
DATED the day of ,    

 
 

Witness                                                             Signature of Member 
 

The Board may from time to time make rules regarding the deposit of proxies at some 
place or places other than the place at which a meeting or adjourned meeting of 
Members is to be held and to determine particulars of such proxies being sent by 
facsimile, e‐mail or other electronic means, or in writing before the meeting (or any 
adjournment thereof) to the Church. The Chair of Members Meetings may, subject to 
this Section 2.15(h)(i), in his or her discretion, accept facsimile, e‐mail or other 
electronic means, or any other written or electronic communication as to the authority 
of any Person claiming to vote on behalf of and to represent a Member notwithstanding 
that no proxy form as stated above conferring such authority has been deposited with 
the Church, and any vote given in accordance with such communications accepted by 
the Chair of Members Meetings shall be valid and shall be counted. Any notice of a 
Meeting of Members should, as much as possible, remind the Member that the Member 
has the right to vote by proxy and include a form of proxy. 

 
Pursuant to Subsection 197(1) (Fundamental Change) of the Act, a Special Resolution of 
the Members is required to make any amendments to the By‐laws of the Church to 
change the method of voting by Members not in attendance at a Meeting of Members. 

 

(i) Persons Entitled to be Present at Meetings of Members 

The only Persons entitled to be present at a Meeting of Members shall be 
Members of the Church, Governors and the public accountant of the Church and 
such other persons who are entitled or required under any provision of the Act, 
Articles or By‐laws of the Church to be present at the meeting. Any other person 
may be admitted only on the invitation of the Chair of Members Meetings or by 
resolution of the Members. 
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RECEIVE MEETING MINUTES 

 

It is proposed that the AGM meeting minutes from November 12, 2019 and November 13, 2018 be 

approved. 

 

(The 2018 minutes were presented at the 2019 AGM, but were not voted on) 

 
 

RECEIVE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

It is proposed that the audited financial statements of the Corporation for the twelve month fiscal 

period ended June 30, 2020 be received. 
 
 
 

APPOINTMENT OF AUDITORS 
 

It is proposed that Dart Bryant, Chartered Accountants, be appointed auditors of the Corporation for 

2020‐2021 at remuneration to be fixed by the Board of Governors. 
 
 
 

ELECTION OF GOVERNORS 
 

The Board of Governors proposes to nominate the persons named below as governors. Each governor 

elected will hold office for a four‐year term or until his successor is duly elected, unless his office is 

earlier vacated in accordance with the By‐laws of the Church. 
 
 

 
Tyler Cleveland - Calgary, Alberta 
Four year term for 2020 – 2024 
 
 
 

 
OTHER MATTERS 

 

The Board of Governors knows of no amendment, variations or other matters to come before the 

members other than the matters referred to in the Notice. 
 
 

Dated at Calgary, Alberta this 22th day of September, 2020. 
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Centre Street Church     
CSC MEMBERSHIP 

SAMPLE PROXY FORM 
 
 
 

PROXY FORM: A proxy may be in the following form or some similar form: 
 

 
 
The    undersigned    Member    of    “CENTRE    STREET    CHURCH”    
hereby    appoints ______________________, a member of the Church, 
or failing that Person,_______________________, a Member of the 
Church, as the proxy of the undersigned to attend and act at the Meeting 
of the Members of the Church to be held on the 9th day of November, 
2020, and at any adjournment or adjournments thereof in the same 
manner, to the same extent, and with the same power as if the 
undersigned were present at such meeting or any such adjournment or 
adjournments thereof. 
 
DATED the day of ,    
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Centre Street Church     
PRE‐AGM FINANCE & BUILD DISCUSSION 

INVITATION 
 
 

 
INVITATION OF PRE‐AGM FINANCE & BUILD DISCUSSION 

 

November 9, 2020 
 
 

On Monday, November 9, 2020 from 5:30pm – 6:30pm members of the Finance Committee, Board 

of Governors and Staff will be available to speak with congregants of Centre Street Church who 

may have specific questions about CSC finances over the past fiscal year or our BUILD projects. 

This is not a meeting, but rather the opportunity to have a conversation to discuss the financial 

statements of the prior fiscal year and our BUILD projects. The Annual General Meeting does 

not provide a good venue for detailed discussion of such questions, and we want to respond to 

any queries that the congregation may have in a full and transparent way. This is your 

opportunity to ask whatever question you may have about the way God’s resources, given to 

your church, are stewarded. 
 
 
 
 

The Pre‐AGM Finance & BUILD Discussion will be held: 
 

Date: Monday, November 9, 2020  
 
Time: 5:30pm – 6:30pm 
 
Location 1: Central Campus, 3900 Second Street N.E., Calgary, Alberta  
Location 2: Online via ZOOM. Please register in advance at www.cschurch.ca. Zoom details will 
be provided following registration. 
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New Centre Street Church Members 
September 18, 2019 - September 22, 2020 

 

 

 
Blaise Cherif 
Rose Kabole Mbaya Cherif 
Neha Ashani 
Joel Goosen 
Paul Hartsook 
Katya Hust 
Trevor Hust 
Kevin Johnas 
Jordan Kent 
Danielle Mann 
Brent McCarthy 
Jorel Quemuel 
Michelle Rygus 
Sandra Werle 
Nicholas Walt 
Kabrie Wolf 
Eliman Camara 
Patricia Garner 
Colette Griffin 

 

Steve Griffin 
Christine Philip 
Michael Pickles 
Kataline Prado 
James Scott Jr. 
Vitaliy Vanichkin 
Irina Vanichkina 
Daniel Ayoade 
Betty Yeuk Lin Chan 
Raymond Sui Shing Lai 
Sharon Dueck 
Phillip Harms 
Bernie May 
Benjamin Wall 
Helen “Faye” Wall 
Denise Baillie 
Clementine Osah 
David Osah 
Darlene Nelson 
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CENTRE STREET CHURCH 
Board Member Candidate Profile 

Tyler Cleveland 
2020 – 2024 

 
NAME:  Tyler Cleveland 
 
CHILDREN: 2 adult children (Tianna and TJ) 
 
PERSONAL BACKGROUND: 
As a life-long Albertan, I have lived in virtually every area of the province – 
from a number of small towns in East Central Alberta, to spending my 
formative years in the Edmonton area, moving to Grande Prairie early in 
my career, before finally settling in Calgary in 1996. I have attended Centre 
Street Church for approximately 15 years and consider it my home church.  

 
VOCATION:  
After obtaining my B.Comm (1989) and MBA (1990), my entire career has been spent in Human 
Resources, across a wide variety of organizations (from healthcare to Oil and Gas, and more recently 
Education) and in various senior HR and leadership roles.  Recently I completed my training to become a 
Certified Leadership Coach and work as an independent Executive Coach, HR Consultant, and professor in 
the Business undergrad programs at both the University of Calgary and Mount Royal University.  Naturally 
inquisitive and always focused on the 'big picture', my passion lies in building and developing teams, 
programs and processes to not only further the organizations success, but utilizing an open/empowering 
leadership philosophy to support and mentor the development and success of individual team members.  
Away from work, this natural inquisitiveness keeps me exploring the world through numerous travel 
adventures, and continuous learning opportunities. In addition, to serving on the CSC Human Resources 
and Compensation Committee, I am on the Board of Directors with the Centre for Newcomers. 
 
 CURRENT MINISTRY INVOLVEMENT:  

 Human Resources and Compensation 
Committee member 

 Monthly Children’s Ministry volunteer 

 Member of a missional community 

PREVIOUS MINISTRY INVOLVEMENT(S):  

 Co-facilitated a men’s small group 
 

 
SPIRITUAL GIFTS / TALENTS:  

Teaching, encouraging, leading, guiding, giving, helping 
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SPIRITUAL JOURNEY:  
Shortly after the breakup of my marriage, I woke up one Sunday morning in February 1999 with the 
unshakeable sense that there was ‘something more’ and simply got in my car and drove to the last church 
I could remember. That first day in church, as I ‘hid’ at the back and cried my eyes out, I had an 
overwhelming sense of being ‘home’. Being naturally inquisitive and analytical by nature I spent the next 
almost two years not only reading the Bible, but consuming a large number of books about faith and 
Christianity (e.g. authors such as Ortberg, Lucado, Crabb, Eldredge, and Strobel to name a few), feeding 
my thirst to learn more and grow in my faith, before making the decision to be baptized in December 
2001. A longer-term vision to serve began to take root while on a family mission trip to Mexico in 2004, a 
vision which continues to evolve and which I continue to pursue today of giving away my time in service 
to Jesus and his mission. 
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Centre Street Church 

Board of Governors Committees 
2020 - 2021 

 

BOG 
Board of Governors 

 

FAC 
Finance and Audit 

Committee 
 

HRCC 
Human Resources and 

Compensation Committee 
 

MHC 
Ministry Health 

Committee 
 

Melanie Nelson, Chair* 
 
Michelle Bonnier, Vice Chair 
Angie Redecopp, Treasurer 
Brian Hennig, Secretary 
Edwin Beaman 
Geogy Joseph 
Wendell Klassen 
Yewande Daniel-Ayoade 
Lane Irvine 
Tyler Cleveland** 
 

Angie Redecopp, Chair 
 
Wendell Klassen 
Geogy Joseph 
Jason Schroeder  
Warren Vandale  
Julia Sugityo  
 

Yewande Daniel-Ayoade, 
Chair 
 
Michelle Bonnier 
Edwin Beaman  
Tyler Cleveland** 
Chidinma Thompson  
Barry Hiebert  
 

Lane Irvine, Chair 
 
Brian Hennig 
Marwan Atiyeh  
Jason Brake  
 
 
 
 

 
Staff Liaisons: 
Henry Schorr* – Sr. Pastor 
Kent Priebe – Exec. Pastor 
Wayne Smele – Exec. Pastor 
Gentry Stickel – Exec. Pastor 
 

 
Staff Liaisons: 
Gentry Stickel 
Norlee Flaaten 
Clementine Osah 
 

 
Staff Liaisons: 
Wayne Smele 
 

 
Staff Liaisons: 
Kent Priebe  
Greg Grunau 
 

 
**   Board Member Pending ratification at the Annual General Meeting (AGM) on November 9, 2020. 
*     Ex officio member on all Standing Committees 
    Lay member 
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Centre Street Church 
FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Treasurer’s Report 
July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020 

 
 

 

On behalf of the Board of Governors (BoG), the Finance and Audit Committee (FAC) of the BoG 

of Centre Street Church (CSC or church) is pleased to report on the financial health of the 

church for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020. 
 

 

Audited Financial Statements 

An external audit of the financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 was 

completed by Dart Bryant Chartered Professional Accountants, as recommended by the Board 

of Governors and approved by the membership of CSC at the 2019 AGM. Dart Bryant LLP has 

been the auditors of CSC for several years, and their appointment was successfully reviewed 

again in the fall of 2015 through a formal request for proposal process. 
 

The FAC met with the auditors, first with management and then independently, and reviewed 

the significant accounting policies, financial reporting and internal control over financial 

reporting. No material deficiencies were identified.  The audit confirmed the financial position 

of CSC as at June 30, 2020, and the results of its operations and cash flows for the year then 

ended in accordance with Canadian Accounting Standards for Not‐for‐Profit Organizations. The 

audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020 include: 
 

i. Statement of financial position as at June 30, 2020, 

ii. Statement of operations and changes in fund balances for the year ended June 30, 2020 

(also known as an income statement), 

iii. Statement of cash flows for the year ended June 30, 2020, and 

iv. Notes to financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020. 
 

 

Overview of Financial Activities 

CSC operates its financial activities using a fund cash accounting method. The church tracks and 

reports its finances on a cash basis, while the audited financial statements are presented on an 

accrual basis, which results in some end-of-year adjustments. As such, numbers and 

percentages reported in the bulletin may differ slightly. 

This fund accounting method segregates the purpose, funding and expenditure functions of the 

various ministry areas of church operations. CSC prepares budgets for each fund, in accordance 
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with policies and limitations set by the BoG. The three primary fund categories are City Mission 

General Fund, Global Mission General Fund and Capital Funds. Various other funds specific to 

individual CSC ministries are aggregated together as the “Other”. 1 Throughout the year, FAC 

provides guidance and oversight on behalf of the BoG with respect to these funds and financial 

activities. This report will discuss revenue and expenses for the primary funds. 

   

 

CSC Giving 

The significant majority of revenues for CSC comes through offerings, described as “Ministry & 

Missions” under Revenues in the financial statements. Most of these offerings are directed to 

the City Mission General Fund and the Global Mission General Funds (C&G). The budget for C&G 

offerings for July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020 was set at $12,500,0002. Donations directed to C&G 

giving were allocated 81% to the City Mission General Fund and 19% to the Global Mission 

General Fund.  
 

Total giving to C&G for July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020 was $11,893,5743. In total, 95.15%4 of the 

C&G budgeted offering was received for the year. During the course of the year, on a cash 

accounting basis, giving was below budget for nine months of the year (with a low of 78.9% in 

January) and exceeded the budget for three months (with a high of 115.4% in April).  

 

                                                           
1 See Note 8 in the audited financial statements for a listing and balances of the individual funds in the Capital and 
Other categories. 
2 See table 1 – City Mission General Fund and table 2 – Global Mission General Fund below. ($10,125,000 + 
$2,375,000 = $12,500,000)  
3 See page 5 of the audited financial statements re Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances. 
($9,490,119 + $2,403,455 = $11,893,574) 
4 Using audited numbers and not cash numbers from the bulletin. 
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City Mission General Fund (81% of C&G) 
 

The City Mission (CM) General Fund is the main operating fund of CSC. It is funded primarily by a 

fixed ratio (81%) of offerings designated to C&G. The CM General Fund provides resources for 

most staffing, ministry expenses and the operational needs of the church. Actual income and 

expenses are set out in Table 1.  
 

Approximately 5% of the CM General Fund is transferred to the City Mission (CM) Sustaining 

Capital Fund, which is one of the funds included in the Capital category in the financial 

statements. Sustaining capital items, such as replacing end of life equipment, or adding new or 

upgrading capital equipment or doing facility renovations because ministry is enhanced, is 

funded from this CM Sustaining Capital Fund. 

 $500,000.00

 $700,000.00

 $900,000.00

 $1,100,000.00

 $1,300,000.00

 $1,500,000.00

 $1,700,000.00

 $1,900,000.00

 $2,100,000.00

 $2,300,000.00

 $2,500,000.00

City and Global Mission Giving
2019/2020 Budget vs Actual

Budget Actual
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Table 1 – City Mission General Fund5 

 

 
 

 
 
Global Mission General Fund (19% of C&G) 
 

19% of C&G is allocated to the Global Mission (GM) General Fund. Funds allocated to the GM 

Fund that are not used in a given fiscal year are transferred to the Global Mission (GM) 

Opportunity Fund. In the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, CSC invested $1,918,000 in our local, 

national and international mission work through the GM General Fund, as set out in Table 2.  
 

In addition, $428,000 was expended from the GM Opportunity Fund for additional mission 

projects and $202,000 was invested in capital projects from the Global Missions (GM) Capital 

Development Fund (discussed in the next section). A further $135,785 was given through 

designated missions giving.  

 

 

                                                           
5  *See Schedule 1 of the audited financial statements re Transfers. 

(000's of $)

Revenues Actual (per FS) Budget

Offerings (81%) 9,490                10,125          

Program Income 353                    398                

Government Subsidies 510                    -                 

Investment Income 25                      53                  

Total Revenues 10,378              10,576          

Expense

Staffing Costs 6,011                6,507            

Ministry, operations and support 2,590                3,563            

Total Expense 8,601                10,070          

Excess (Deficiency) of operations 1,777                506                

Transfer to City Missions sustaining capital fund (5%) * (475)                  (506)              

Other transfers net * (1,302)              -                 

Movement in Fund Balances -                    -                 
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Table 2 – Global Mission General Fund6 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Build More Room for God Capital Development Fund 
 

90% of the Build More Room for God Capital Development Fund goes to the City Mission (CM) 

Capital Development Fund to resource new capital expenditures for our city and area campuses. 

This is the main fund that makes up the Capital category in the financial statements. 10% of 

giving to the Build More Room for God Capital Development Fund is transferred to the GM 

Capital Development Fund in order to provide capital project funding for local, national and 

international ministry and partnerships. 
 

Since May 2018, we have been calling each one of us to BUILD more room for God and together, 

raise a minimum of $18 million over three years to reach deeper and further to impact lives for 

Christ. Thank you for pledging to and giving to the BUILD MORE ROOM FOR GOD campaign.  

CSC is using these funds to: 

 Expand Central Campus to include space for children, youth, young adults, families, 

special needs ministry, people in need, and the community to meet Jesus or grow in Him 

                                                           
6  *See Schedule 1 of the audited financial statements re Transfers. 

(000's of $)

Revenues Actual (per FS) Budget

Offerings (19%) 2,176                         2,375                         

Other Offerings and Income 227                            58                               

Government subsidies 50                               -                             

Total Revenue 2,453                         2,433                         

Expense

Staffing Costs 367                            519                            

Ministry, operations and support 1,551                         1,914                         

Total Expense 1,918                         2,433                         

Excess (Deficiency) of operations 535                            -                             

Transfers * (535)                           -                             

Movement in Fund Balances -                             -                             
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through discipleship, service, and fun. 

 Build a Northwest Campus on CSC owned land in Bearspaw that seats approximately 700 

people and offers week-long ministry opportunities for children, youth, and the 

community. 

 Upgrade and enhance our ministry environments in Bridgeland, South Calgary and 

Airdrie. 

 Fund the construction of new churches and ministry centres on multiple continents 

around the world. 
 

 

During the year ended June 30, 2020, $5,209,000 was donated to the BUILD MORE ROOM FOR 

GOD campaign as set out in Table 3. From the start of the campaign in May 2018 to August 2020, 

$12.15 million has been raised towards the minimum $18 million dollar goal.  

 
Table 3 – Capital Funds7 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
7 See Note 8 and page 5, Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances, in the audited financial 
statements. 

 City Mission 

Build More 

Room for God 

Capital 

Development 

 City Missions 

Sustaining 

Capital 

 Global Missions 

Build More 

Room for God 

Capital 

Development 

 Invested in 

Capital Total

Starting Fund Balances at June 30, 2019 22,191                  1,818                     1,794                     28,625                54,428                  

Contributions 4,789                     420                        5,209                     

Interest on investments 519                        30                           25                           574                        

Gain on sale of property (insurance claim) 11                           11                           

5,308                     41                           445                        5,794                     

Ministry, operations and support (with staff costs) (473)                       (71)                         (202)                       (746)                       

Amortization (754)                     (754)                       

(473)                       (71)                         (202)                       (754)                     (1,500)                   

Transfer of contributions from GM Cap Dev Fund 1,000                     (1,000)                   

Transfer from City Missions general fund (5%) 475 475                        

Other transfers received 950 950                        

New Build Capital Development Costs net of GST (7,864)                   (956)                       8,820                   

Closing Fund Balances at June 30, 2020 20,162                  2,257                     1,037                     36,691                60,147                  

(000's of $)
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Assets 
 

CSC is in a healthy financial position and continues to be debt free. Current asset total is 

$29,017,000 at June 30, 2020, most of which is in the CM Capital Development Fund.  CSC 

property and equipment had an accounting book value of $36,691,0008 as at June 30, 2020. At 

year end, owned properties include Central Campus, Bridgeland Campus, NW Campus in 

Bearspaw (under construction) and bare land in Airdrie. The NW Campus, South Campus and 

Airdrie Campus each hold their weekend services on leased premises.  

 

Conclusion 
 

We are thankful for how God has blessed our church, particularly with all of the challenges 

of this last year. The Lord has entrusted CSC with much and it is our desire to be good 

stewards of all that He has given us. We give glory to God, and we acknowledge with 

gratitude the CSC staff and volunteers who are diligent in seeking to be found faithful. 

Please pray for the leadership of the church as they seek to discern the will of the Lord 

regarding the development of His church in Calgary and around the world. 
 

Thank you for being part of our church and for investing your time, talent and treasure in 

the mission that God has called us to as we introduce people to Jesus and help them 

become fully devoted followers. 
 

Please review the audited financial statements. If you have any questions, or are interested in 

serving in a financial ministry area, please contact the FAC or our finance manager, Clementine 

Osah. 
 

Additionally, on Monday, November 9 from 5:30 - 6:30 PM, members of the Finance Committee, 

Board of Governors and CSC Staff will be available at Central Campus in person and via Zoom 

prior to the AGM to speak with congregants of CSC who have specific questions about the CSC 

finances. This is intended to be an informal opportunity to ask questions that may not be 

conducive to the formality of the Annual General Meeting. Whether you are coming in person or 

via Zoom, please pre-register at www.cschurch.ca to attend this finance session. 

 

Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Angie Redecopp 
Treasurer, CSC Board of Governors  
Chair, CSC Finance and Audit Committee 

                                                           
8 See Note 7 in the audited financial statements re Property and Equipment.  
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MINUTES OF AN ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF 
THE MEMBERS OF 

CENTRE STREET CHURCH 
 (hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation") 
 
 held at the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta 
 on the 12th day of November, 2019 
 at the hour of 7:00 PM in the evening. 
 
  
 

CHAIR AND SECRETARY 
 

T. Davidson presided as Chair of the meeting and B. Hennig as Secretary. 
 

MEETING PROPERLY CONSTITUTED, CALL TO ORDER AND QUORUM 
As a quorum of Members of the Corporation was present in person and since notice of the 

Meeting of Members was given in accordance with the By-laws of the Corporation, the meeting was 
declared regularly constituted. The meeting was called to order. 

 
DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

 

The Board Chair asked if anyone had a conflict of interest. No conflict of interest was declared.  
 

APPROVAL OF AGM 2018 MEETING MINUTES 
 

The 2018 AGM Minutes were included in the 2019 AGM package for members to review.  An 
opportunity for questions and comments was provided.  No comments were made and no questions 
were asked. 

 
 

 BOARD CHAIR REPORT 
 
The Board members were introduced and thanked for their diligent work on the Board. Thanks 

was extended to Kira DeVries for serving on the board for four years and who had stepped down in January 
2019.   

 
The Board Chair highlighted portions of the Annual Ministry report and shared that our mission is 

still the same “Introducing people to Jesus and helping them to become fully devoted followers of Jesus.”  
She also reminded the members of our five pursuits; Pursue God; Pursue Relationships; Pursue Mission; 
Pursue Generosity and Pursue Simplicity.  The Board chair explained that the Board looks at those five 
pursuits and the Board ensures that the church lines up with those and measures those. 

 
The Board Chair highlighted a few areas where we took a big step of faith: 

1.  The decision to build, build more room for God in our lives, not just our building, but 
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in our families and in our ministry areas. 
2. Tackling a really difficult issue, in teaching and talking through sensitive issues in the 

“By Design series” She commended our leaders for stepping out in courage on those 
topics.   

3. All of us coming together in unity and prayer for Pastor Henry and for healing. 
 
The Board Chair shared that in the past year the Board has focused on developing our leaders.  

Succession planning, preparing the team and planning for the future. She identified that we see growth 
and fruitfulness.  The Board is discussing how we are going to work and adapt.   

A second area of focus has been one church in many locations.  We have taken steps in how we 
are sharing and learning from each other and serving together as one church.  We are seeing that growth 
throughout our community.  We have a far reaching span across many countries.  God is blessing this 
church.  

 
RECOGNITION OF NEW MEMBERS 

 

The Chair acknowledged new members present. 
 

ELECTION OF GOVERNORS 
 

ON A MOTION DULY MADE seconded and carried: 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED THAT the following persons are hereby elected to serve on the Board of 
Governors in the capacity and for the term of office as set opposite their respective names or until their 
successors are elected: 
   
 Name                Capacity  Term   
 Angie Redecopp  Governor  2nd 4-year term   
 Michelle Bonnier  Governor  2nd 4-year term  
 Yewande Daniel-Ayoade Governor  1st 4-year term 
 Lane Irvine   Governor  1st 4-year term 
 
       

BUILD UPDATE 
 

             G. Stickel, Executive Pastor provided a Build update highlighting where we have come from, 
where we are at today and where we are going with the various Build projects.  He shared that we are 
half way through our campaign and our giving is half way there in reaching our goal.       
 
  

TREASURER REPORT 
 

A. Redecopp, chair of the Finance & Audit Committee (FAC) introduced the FAC committee. 
Highlights of the past year were presented from the Annual General Meeting Agenda Package.  
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

The Chair of Finance & Audit Committee presented to the meeting the Financial Statements of 
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the Corporation for the fiscal period ending June 30, 2019 and the report of the Auditor thereon that had 
been approved by the Board of Governors of the Corporation.      

 
 ON A MOTION DULY MADE seconded and carried: 
 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the audited financial statement of the Corporation for the twelve month 
period ending June 30, 2019 be received and thereby approved. 
 
 APPOINTMENT OF AUDITOR 
 

The Chair of the Finance & Audit Committee presented to the meeting the recommendation of 
the Board of Governors of the Corporation that Dart Bryant Chartered Accountants be appointed auditors 
of the Corporation for the next twelve month fiscal period.  

 
 ON A MOTION DULY MADE seconded and carried: 
 

That Dart Bryant Chartered Accountants be appointed auditors of the Corporation for the twelve 
month period ending June 30 2020, or until the next annual meeting of members, or until their successors 
are appointed, with the Board of Governors being authorized to fix the remuneration.  

 
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 No other business was declared.  
 

ADJOURNMENT 
  
 There being no further business, the business meeting was then adjourned. 
 

SENIOR PASTOR’S REPORT 
 
 A report by H. Schorr, Senior Pastor followed the business portion of the meeting.  
 

 CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES 
  
The above minutes are hereby certified to be a true and accurate reflection of the resolutions passed by 
the Members of the Corporation held on the 12th day of November, 2019.  
 
 DATED as of this 12th day of November 2019.  
 
 

Per:   ________________________________________________ 
 Chair of the Board – Teresa Davidson 

 
 

Per:   ________________________________________________ 
  Secretary – Brian Hennig 
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MINUTES OF AN ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF 
THE MEMBERS OF 

CENTRE STREET CHURCH 
 (hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation") 
 
 held at the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta 
 on the 13th day of November, 2018 
 at the hour of 7:00 PM in the evening. 
 
  
 

CHAIR AND SECRETARY 
 

T. Davidson presided as Chair of the meeting and M. Bonnier acting Secretary. 
 

MEETING PROPERLY CONSTITUTED, CALL TO ORDER AND QUORUM 
As a quorum of Members of the Corporation was present in person and since notice of the 

Meeting of Members was given in accordance with the By-laws of the Corporation, the meeting was 
declared regularly constituted. The meeting was called to order. 

 
DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

 

The Board Chair asked if anyone had a conflict of interest. No conflict of interest was declared.  
 

APPROVAL OF AGM 2017 MEETING MINUTES 
 

ON A MOTION DULY MADE seconded and carried: 
 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT the November 14, 2017 AGM Meeting Minutes be approved as 

presented. 
 

 BOARD CHAIR REPORT 
 
A short video was played on Centre Street Church which explained how the church worked. 
 
The Board members were introduced and thanked for their diligent work on the Board. Thanks 

was extended to Barima Dankwa for serving on the board for six years and recently stepped down.  Thanks 
was also extended for Martin Bloem who served on the Board and recently passed away. 

 
The Board Chair shared how God showed us when to move and when to pause. Hearing Gods 

voice, obeying Him and taking steps of faith.   
 
The Board Chair noted that the Build campaign was launched in April.  The Build More Room for 

God campaign has bolstered our faith with the pledge commitments.  It will be an exciting year ahead 
with the digging of the NW campus building beginning and with the Central campus expansion plans going 
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before the City. 
 
 
 
 
The Board Chair shared the past year celebration of Centre Street’s 60th Anniversary.  Highlights 

of the Annual Report (colored report) were reported.   
 
The Chair concluded her report with a reading from scripture.  
 

RECOGNITION OF NEW MEMBERS 
 

The Chair acknowledged new members present. 
 

ELECTION OF GOVERNORS 
 

ON A MOTION DULY MADE seconded and carried: 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED THAT the following persons are hereby elected to serve on the Board of 
Governors in the capacity and for their first term of office as set opposite their respective names or until 
their successors are elected: 
   
  Name              Capacity  Term 
  Melanie Nelson  Governor  4-year term 
  Wendell Klassen Governor  4-year term 
   

TREASURER REPORT 
 

A. Redecopp, chair of the Finance & Audit Committee (FAC) introduced the FAC committee. 
Highlights of the past year were presented from the Annual General Meeting Agenda Package.  
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

The Chair of Finance & Audit Committee presented to the meeting the Financial Statements of 
the Corporation for the fiscal period ending June 30, 2018 and the report of the Auditor thereon that had 
been approved by the Board of Governors of the Corporation.      

 
 ON A MOTION DULY MADE seconded and carried: 
 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the audited financial statement of the Corporation for the twelve month 
period ending June 30, 2018 be received and thereby approved. 
 
 APPOINTMENT OF AUDITOR 
 

The Chair of the Finance & Audit Committee presented to the meeting the recommendation of 
the Board of Governors of the Corporation that Dart Bryant Chartered Accountants be appointed auditors 
of the Corporation for the next twelve month fiscal period.  
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 ON A MOTION DULY MADE seconded and carried: 
 

That Dart Bryant Chartered Accountants be appointed auditors of the Corporation for the twelve 
month period ending June 30 2019, or until the next annual meeting of members, or until their successors 
are appointed, with the Board of Governors being authorized to fix the remuneration.  

 
 
 

 
OTHER BUSINESS 

 

 No other business was declared.  
 

ADJOURNMENT 
  
 There being no further business, the business meeting was then adjourned. 
 
Moved, seconded and carried. 
 

SENIOR PASTOR’S REPORT 
 
A report by H. Schorr, Senior Pastor followed the business portion of the meeting.  
 

 CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES 
  
The above minutes are hereby certified to be a true and accurate reflection of the resolutions passed by 
the Members of the Corporation held on the 13th day of November, 2018.  
 
 DATED as of this 13th day of November 2018.  
 
 

Per:   ________________________________________________ 
 Chair of the Board – Teresa Davidson 

 
 

Per:   ________________________________________________ 
  Acting Secretary – Michelle Bonnier 
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